RESOLUTION NO. 2005-74

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE APPROVING THE SUBMITTAL OF A GRANT APPLICATION TO THE CALIFORNIA INTEGRATED WASTE MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR A LOCAL GOVERNMENT HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE GRANT FISCAL YEAR 2005-06

WHEREAS, the people of the State of California have enacted Assembly Bill 1220 (Eastin, Statues of 1993, Chapter 656) which provides grants to local governments to establish and implement waste diversion and separation programs to prevent disposal of hazardous waste, including household hazardous waste, in solid waste landfills; and

WHEREAS, the California Integrated Waste Management Board has been delegated the responsibility for administering the Local Government Household Hazardous Waste Grant which includes procedures governing the application by and payment to eligible cities and counties; and

WHEREAS, if awarded, the applicant will enter into a Grant Agreement with the California Integrated Waste Management Board for implementation of said grant.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove authorizes the submittal of a grant application to the California Integrated Waste Management Board for a Local Government Household Hazardous Waste Grant – Fiscal Year 2005-06.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Manager, or his designee is hereby authorized and empowered to execute in the name of the City of Elk Grove all grant documents necessary to secure grant funds and implement the approved grant project.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 23rd day of March 2005.

DANIEL BRIGGS, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

APPROXED AS TO FORM:

PEGGY E JACKSON, CITY CLERK

ATTEST:

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2005-74

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on the 23rd day of March, 2005 the following vote:

AYES: 4 COUNCILMEMBERS: Briggs, Leary, Scherman, Soares

NOES: 0 COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSTAIN: 0 COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSENT: 1 COUNCILMEMBERS: Cooper

Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California